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115th MAl ELEGISI.JATURE 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION .. 1992 

Legislative Docmnent No. 2456 

S.P.972 In Senate, February 27, 1992 

Reference to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Mfairs suggested and ordered 
printed. 

c;;hf)(J~ 
JOY J. O'BRIEN 
Secretary of the Senate 

Presented by Senator PEARSON of Penobscot (GOVERNOR'S BILL). 
Cosponsored by Senator FOSTER of Hancock. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
NINETEEN HUNDRED AND NINETY-TWO 

An Act Making Supplemental Appropriations from the General Fund for 
the Expenditures of State Government for the Fiscal Year Ending June 
30,1992. 

(EMERGENCY) 
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Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not 
become effective until 90da:ys,after adjournment unless enacted 
as emergencies; and 

Whereas, the 90-day per lod may not terminate until after the 
6 beginning of the next fiscal year: and 

8 Whereas, certain obligations and, expeIJ.ses will become due 
and payable prior to Juli 1, 19~2: ari~ 

10 
Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts 

12 create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of 
Maine and require ,the following legislation as immediately 

14 necessary 'for the preservation of the public peace, health and 
safety: now, therefore, 

16 
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: 

18 
Sec. 1 .. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated 

20 from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

22 1991·92 

24 EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

Driver Education and Evaluation 
Programs· Substance Abuse 

Positions - Legislative Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Provides for the transfer of funds from 
Personal Services to All Other through the 
elimination of one Rehabilitation Counselor 
II position and one Substance Abuse Division 
Supervisor position to provide funds for 
increased processing of first offenders in 
mandated programs. 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 
TOTAL 

INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIF'E, 
46 DEPARTMENT OF 

48 Atlantic Sea Run Salmon Commission 
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(-2.0) 
($22,900) 

22,900 

$-0-
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36 

Personal Services 

Provides funds to meet remaining payroll 
obligations in fiscal year 1991-92. 

Licensing and Registration 

Personal Services 

Provides for the transfer of funds to meet 
payroll obligations. 

DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES 
AND WILDLIFE 
TOTAL 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

$17,000 

(17,000) 

$-0-

$-0-

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency ci ted in the 
preamble, this Act takes effect when approved. 

STATEMENT OF FACT 

This bill accomplishes the following: 

1. It transfers funds from the Personal Services to the All 
Other line category in the Office of Substance Abuse, Driver 
Education and Evaluation Programs to maintain operations in 
fiscal year 1991-92; and 

2. 

Personal 
It transfers a General 

Services Line category of 
Fund appropriation to the 
the Atlantic Sea Run Salmon 

Commission to maintain operations in fiscal year 1991-92. 

Page 2-LR3889(1) 

L.D.2456 




